operating results for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2021, in conformity with the

accounting policy set forth in Note 1, guidelines set forth in Note 2 to the pro-forma consolidated financial

statements and in conformity with Regulation 9A of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and immediate

reports), 1970.

Tel-Aviv, Israel  KOST FORER GABBAY & KASIERER
March 29, 2022  A Member of Ernst & Young Global

Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer
144 Menachem Begin Road, Building A,
Tel-Aviv 6492102, Israel

 Tel: +972-3-6232525
Fax: +972-3-5622555
ey.com

Altshuler Shaham Provident Funds and Pension Ltd.

3

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME STATEMENTS

  For the year ended 31 December,

  2021  2020

Data as

presented
on the

consolidated

financial
statements

Adjustment
s with

respect to

pro-forma
data

Consolidate

d pro-forma
data

Data as

presented
on the

Company's

financial
statements

Adjustment
s with

respect to

pro-forma
data

Consolidated

pro-forma
data

  NIS in thousands

Revenues from management fees
from provident funds and pension
funds, net  1,423,712  115,442  1,539,154  897,170  322,286  1,219,456
Net investment gain (loss) and
financing revenues  (1,912)  1,117  (795)  4,331  1,473  5,804

Other revenues  2,008   –   2,008  1,879  –  1,879

Total Revenues  1,423,808  116,559  1,540,367  903,380  323,759  1,227,139

Commissions, marketing expenses
and other acquisition expenses  514,407  23,656  538,063  352,293  66,787  419,080
General and administrative

expenses   500,051  48,339  548,390  320,509  145,111  465,620

Other expenses   28,617  5,748  34,365  6,274  20,075  26,349

Financing expenses  23,196  13,416  36,612  7,712  38,968  46,680

Total Expenses  1,066,271  91,159  1,157,430  686,788  270,941  957,729

Income before taxes on income  357,537  25,400  382,937  216,592  52,818  269,410

Taxes on income   138,000  7,953  145,953  78,335  33,499  111,834

Operating income  219,537  17,447  236,984  138,257  19,319  157,576

Income from discontinued
operations (after tax)  38,726  1,486  40,212  –  63,435  63,435

Net income  258,263  18,933  277,196  138,257  82,754  221,011

The notes to the pro-forma consolidated financial statements are an integral part thereof.

Altshuler Shaham Provident Funds and Pension Ltd.

4

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME STATEMENTS

  For the year ended 31 December,

  2021  2020

Data as

presented on
the

consolidated

financial
statements

Adjustments
with respect

to pro-forma
data

Consolidate

d pro-forma
data

Data as

presented on
the

Company's

financial
statements

Adjustments
with respect

to pro-forma
data

Consolidated

pro-forma
data

  NIS in thousands

Other comprehensive after-

tax income (loss)

   Gain from investment in
financial instruments
measured at fair value on
Other Comprehensive
Income  550  –  550  –  –  –

  Gain (loss) from re-
measurement with respect
to defined benefit plan  (4,856)  –  (4,856)  232  (1,937)  (1,705)

Total components of other

comprehensive after-tax
income (loss)  (4,306)  –  (4,306)  232  (1,937)  (1,705)

Total comprehensive

income  253,957  18,933  272,890  138,489  80,817  219,306

Basic net earnings per share

(in NIS)
Operating income  1.14  0.09  1.23  0.72  0.10  0.82
Income from discontinued

operations  0.20  0.01  0.21  –  0.33  0.33

Net basic earnings per

share  1.34  0.10  1.44  0.72  0.43  1.15

Diluted net earnings per
share (in NIS)
Operating income  1.11  0.08  1.19  0.70  0.10  0.80
Income from discontinued

operations  0.20  0.01  0.21  –  0.32  0.32

Net earnings per share,

diluted  1.31  0.08  1.39  0.70  0.42  1.12

The notes to the pro-forma consolidated financial statements are an integral part thereof.

March 29, 2022

Approval date of financial  Ran Shaham  Yair Lowenstein  Sharon Gerszbejn

statements
Chairman of the Board

of Directors
 CEO  Deputy CEO, CFO and Head of HQ

Altshuler Shaham Provident Funds and Pension Ltd.

5

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME STATEMENTS

The notes to the pro-forma consolidated financial statements are an integral part thereof.

  Year ended December 31, 2019

 Data as
presented on

the
Company's

annual
financial

statements

Adjustments
with respect

to pro-
forma data

Consolidate
d pro-forma

data

  NIS in thousands

Revenues from management fees from provident funds and pension
funds, net  684,727  355,174  1,039,901
Investment gain, net and financing revenues  12,471  8,205   20,676
Other revenues  2,300  –   2,300

Total Revenues  699,498  363,379  1,062,877

Commissions, marketing expenses and other acquisition expenses  266,819  60,234  327,053
General and administrative expenses   281,295  135,370  416,665
Other expenses  4,729  15,715  20,444
Financing expenses   5,867  45,604  51,471

Total Expenses  558,710  256,923  815,633

Income before taxes on income  140,788  106,456  247,244

Taxes on income   49,819  32,689  82,508

Operating income  90,969  73,767  164,736

Income from discontinued operations (after tax)  –  9,043  9,043

Net income  90,969  82,810  173,779

Other comprehensive loss
Loss from re-measurement with respect to defined benefit plan  (146)  (2,083)  (2,229)

Total comprehensive income  90,823  80,727  171,550

Basic net earnings per share (in NIS)

Operating income   0.47  0.39  0.86
Income from discontinued operations  –  0.05  0.05

Net basic earnings per share  0.47  0.44  0.91

Diluted net earnings per share (in NIS)

Operating income   0.47  0.38  0.85
Income from discontinued operations  –  0.05  0.05

Net earnings per share, diluted  0.47  0.43  0.90

ALTSHULER SHAHAM PROVIDENT

FUNDS AND PENSION LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6

NOTE 1: – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES